## Special agreements for members in group 1

### How can a current special agreement (sA) account be used at retirement?

If you have a special agreement, your options at retirement depend on when your employer entered into the agreement. If your employer entered into the special agreement:

- on or after January 1, 2007, you can take only a lump-sum payment (transferred to a locked-in retirement savings vehicle)
- before January 1, 2007, you can take a lump-sum payment (transferred to a locked-in retirement savings vehicle) or convert your special agreement balance to additional monthly pension

# How can I estimate how much my current sa account will buy in a monthly pension from the Municipal Pension Plan?

1. Refer to section 5 of your *Member's Benefit Statement*. Locate member SA total contributions plus interest and employer SA total contributions plus interest and add them together (sample below).

## **5** Your contributions

Total Contributions and Intere	st	\$00,000,00				
Voluntary Contributions		\$0,000,000.00				
Employer SA Contributions	\$0,000.00	\$0,000,000.00				
Member SA Contributions	\$0,000.00	\$0,000,000.00				
Member Contributions	\$0,000,000.00	\$0,000,000.00				
For the Period: Jan	1, 2022 to Dec 31, 2022	Total Contributions plus Interest up to Dec 31, 2022				

2. Locate your retirement age on the chart below to identify the applicable factor.

#### Value of a single life pension of \$1 per month

Age at retirement	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65
Factor*	216.8	213.4	209.9	206.4	202.7	198.9	195.0	191.0	186.9	182.6	178.3

<sup>\*</sup> As at April 1, 2024. These factors change from time to time.

3. Divide the total SA contributions plus interest (member and employer) by the factor.

#### **Examples**

At age 55:  $$100,000 \div 216.8 = $461$  per month (based on a single life pension) At age 60:  $$100,000 \div 198.9 = $503$  per month (based on a single life pension)





This will give you an estimate of the monthly pension from your SA account balance. To estimate your total pension payments, add this amount to your monthly lifetime pension amount.

When you choose another option (e.g., single life guaranteed 10 years or joint life 60 per cent), the total is adjusted to reflect the additional protection you buy. Remember: you can choose to protect someone else—either for a period of time, such as with a single life guaranteed 10 years option, or for their lifetime, such as with a joint life 100 per cent option. This protection will reduce your lifetime pension payment, almost like buying life insurance. The pension payment is reduced to reflect the likelihood that the pension will be paid for a longer period of time.

## **Municipal Pension Plan**

General enquiries 250-953-0421

Mailing Address PO Box 9460 Victoria BC V8W 9V8

mpp.pensionsbc.ca

Reg. T.M. Municipal Pension Board of Trustees 2004-029 PEN SEM SA 2023.10.24